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English

A Please read all the instructions before using the Braun Nasal aspirator,
especially this basic safety information.

« The nasal aspirator is designed to clean/extract nasal secretions only. Do not use
the device for purposes other than those stated in these instructions for use.

«  Keep out of reach of children under 12 years.

« Do not expose the Braun Nasal aspirator to direct sunlight.

«  This device is designed for domestic use only. Consult a doctor if the child is
suffering from a nasal infection.

« Do not use other nozzle than those supplied with this device.

Guarantee
Consumer Card available on our website at www.hot-europe.com/support

Please see last page of this manual to find the contact for the Kaz Authorized Service
Center in your country.

UK only: This guarantee in no way affects your rights under statutory law.

LOT and Serial numbers of your product must be provided as they are essential to
record and follow up your inquiry or claim.

The LOT and Serial numbers are located in the battery compartment.

The production date is given by the LOT number and can be deciphered as explained
below:

The first 3 numeric digits in the LOT number represent the day of the year of
manufacture.

The next 2 numeric digits represent the last two numbers of the calendar year of
manufacture and the letter(s) at the end designate the manufacturer of the product.
(E.g.: LOT No.: 12313tav this product was made on the day 123, year 2013 at the
manufacturer code tav.)

BNA100
Maximum suction power 70 kPa
Operating temperature +10°C~+40°C
Storage temperature -25°C~+55°C
Operation & storage relative humidity <95 % R.H. non-condensing
Unit weight 2309
Power source Alkaline battery: 2 x AA (LR6) 1.5V
Battery life 1000 operations - 3 hours
Service life 5 years
Warranty 2 years
B
10°%, -25°C,
Equipment with Seeinstruction foruse Operating Storage

type BF applied parts

Subject to change without notice.

I P22 Protected against solid foreign objects of 12.5 mm diameter and larger.
Protected against water drops falling vertically when the device is tilted

up to 15°.

This product conforms to the provisions of the EC Directive 93/42/EEC (Medical

Device Directive and superseding regulations).

This product carries the CE mark and is manufactured in conformity with the RoHS

Directive 2011/65/EU.

The Braun Nasal aspirator needs special precautions regarding EMC.

For a detailed description of EMC requirements please contact an authorised local

Service Centre (see guarantee) or visit www.hot-europe.com/support.

Portable and mobile RF communications equipment can affect medical electrical

equipment.

; This product contains batteries and recyclable electronic waste. To protect
&\ the environment, do not dispose of it in household waste, but take it to an
mmmm appropriate local collection centre provided in your country.

Cesky

A Pied pouzitim nosni odsavacky Braun si prosim prectéte cely navod k
pouziti a zejména zakladni bezpeénostni informace.

+  Nosni odsavacka je ur¢ena pouze pro odsavani/odstranovani sekretti z nosu.
Nepouzivejte tento prostiedek k jinym uceltim nez k tém, které jsou uvedeny v
tomto navodu k pouziti.

«  Uchovévejte mimo dosah déti do véku 12 let.

«  Nosni odsavacku Braun nevystavujte pfimému slune¢nimu zafeni.

« Tento prostiedek je ur¢en pouze k domacimu pouziti. Pokud ma dité nosni infekci,
poradte se s Iékafem.

«  Nepouzivejte jiny odsavaci nastavec nez ten, ktery je dodavan s timto prostfedkem.
Zaruka

Karta spottebitele je k dispozici na nasich webovych strankach www.hot-europe.
com/support

Kontakty na autorizované servisni stfedisko Kaz ve vasi zemi naleznete na posledni
strance této pfirucky.

Pouze Velka Britanie: Tato zaruka nema v zadném pfipadé vliv na vase prava
vyplyvajici ze zdkona.

Nezbytnym tdajem vyzadovanym pro piijeti a feSeni vaseho pozadavku i reklamace
je cislo 3arze a vyrobni ¢islo vyrobku.

Cislo 3arze a vyrobni ¢islo jsou uvedeny v bateriovém prostoru.
Datum vyroby je ur¢eno islem Sarze a miize byt rozkli¢covano nasledujicim zptsobem:

Prvni 3 islice ¢isla Sarze oznacuji den roku vyroby.

Nasledujici ¢islice oznacuji posledni dvé ¢islice kalendainiho roku vyroby a jedno
nebo nékolik pismen na konci oznacuje vyrobce produktu (napt. ¢. Sarze: 12313tav
znamens, Ze tento produkt byl vyroben 123. den roku 2013 pod kédem vyrobce tav).

Specifikace
Model BNA100
Maximalni podtlak 70 kPa

Provozni teplota +10°C ~+40°C

Skladovaci teplota -25°C ~+55°C

Relativni vihkost prostiedi pfi provozu a skladovani <95 % nekondenzujici

Hmotnost jednotky 2309

Napajeci zdroj alkalické baterie 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Zivotnost baterie 1000 poutziti - 3 hodiny

Provozni Zivotnost 5let
Zaruka 2 roky
[:E] ‘/”/:‘0 : ‘/H/;SFE
10° 25,
Lafizenis aplikovanjmi Viznavod k pouZiti Provozniteplota Skladovaciteplota

dily typu BF
Mze dojit ke zméné bez upozornéni.
I P22 Chranéno proti pevnym cizim predmétiim o primeéru 12,5 mm a vétsim.
Chranéno proti vniknuti vodnich kapek ve svislém sméru pfi Ghlu
naklonu do 15°.

Tento vyrobek vyhovuje ustanovenim smérnice Rady 93/42/EHS o zdravotnickych
prostiedcich.

Tento vyrobek nese oznaceni CE a je vyroben v souladu se smérnici RoHS 2011/65/EU.
Nosni odsavacka Braun vyzaduje zvlastni bezpecnostni opatteni ohledné EMC.
Podrobny popis pozadavkii ohledné EMC vam poskytne mistni autorizovany servis
(viz karta zaruky) nebo navstivte www.hot-europe.com/support.

Na zdravotnické elektrické pfistroje mohou mit vliv pfenosna a mobilni
radiokomunikacni zafizeni.

ﬁ Tento vyrobek obsahuje baterie a recyklovatelny elektronicky odpad. V zajmu
ochrany zivotniho prostiedi jej nevyhazujte do domovniho odpadu, nybrz jej
mmmm Odevzdejte do pfislusného sbérmého dvora v dané lokalité.

Deutsch

Bitte lesen Sie vor der
A sorgfiltig, i

des Braun salle
Sicherheitshinweise.

b lere diese gr

«  Der Nasensauger ist ausschlieBlich fiir die Reinigung/das Extrahieren von
Nasensekreten konzipiert. Verwenden Sie des Gerat nicht fiir andere als die in
dieser Gebrauchsanweisung aufgefiihrten Zwecke.

«  FurKinder unter 12 Jahren unzugénglich aufbewahren.
«  Setzen Sie den Braun Nasensauger keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung aus.

« Dieses Gerat ist ausschlieBlich fiir den Hausgebrauch gedacht. Wenden Sie sich an
einen Arzt, wenn Ihr Kind an einer Naseninfektion leidet.

« Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich die mit dem Gerat gelieferte Duse.

Garantie
Eine Kundenkarte finden Sie auf unserer Website unter www.hot-europe.com/support

Auf der letzten Seite dieses Handbuchs finden Sie die Kontaktdaten des autorisierten
Kaz Service-Centers fiir Ihr Land.

Nur GB: Diese Garantie beeintrachtigt Ihre Rechte unter dem Gesetzesrecht in keiner
Weise.

Die Chargen- und Seriennummer lhres Produkts missen angegeben werden, da
sie benotigt werden, um lhre Anfrage oder lhren Anspruch zu dokumentieren bzw.
bearbeiten zu kénnen.

Die Chargen- und die Seriennummer finden Sie im Batteriefach.

Das Herstellungsdatum ist in der Chargennummer enthalten und kann
folgendermaBen entziffert werden:

Die ersten 3 Zahlen der Chargen-Nr. bezeichnen den Tag des Herstellungsjahres.

Die nachsten 2 Zahlen sind die letzten Ziffern des Kalenderjahres der Fertigung und
der/die Buchstabe(n) am Ende zeigen den Hersteller des Produkts an. (Beispielsweise
CHARGEN-Nr.: 12313tav: Dieses Produkt wurde am Tag 123 im Jahr 2013 vom
Hersteller mit dem Code tav gefertigt.)

Technische Daten

Modell BNA100
Maximale Saugleistung 70 kPa
Betriebstemperatur +10°C ~ +40 °C

Aufbewahrungstemperatur -25°C ~+55°C
Betrieb und Aufbewahrung - relative Luftfeuchtigkeit <95 % R.H. nicht-kondensierend

Gewicht des Geréts 2309

Stromquelle Alkalibatterie: 2 x AA (LR6) 1.5V
Batterielebensdauer 1000 Benutzungen - 3 Stunden
Lebensdauer 5 Jahre

Garantie 2 Jahre

w°c
10°¢

Produktmit. i Sieh i N |
vomTyp BF

+55°C
25°C

Anderungen vorbehalten.

I P22 Geschtzt gegen feste Fremdkorper mit Durchmessern von 12,5 mm und
darliber. Geschiitzt gegen senkrecht herabfallende Wassertropen, wenn
das Gerét bis zu 15° geneigt ist.

Dieses Produkt entspricht den Bestimmungen der EG-Richtlinie 93/42/EWG
(Medizinprodukterichtlinie und ersetzende Verordnungen).

Dieses Produkt trégt das CE-Zeichen und wurde in Ubereinstimmung mit der
RoHS-Richtlinie Giber 2011/65/EU hergestellt.

Der Braun Nasensauger erfordert spezielle Vorkehrungen in Bezug auf die
elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit (EMV).

Fir detaillierte Informationen zu den EMV-Anforderungen wenden Sie sich bitte an
ein ortliches autorisiertes Service-Center (siehe Garantiekarte) oder besuchen Sie
www.hot-europe.com/support.

Tragbare und mobile HF-Kommunikationsgerate konnen medizinische Elektrogerate
stéren.

Entsorgen Sie diese Bestandteile, um die Umwelt zu schiitzen, nicht im
Hausmdill, sondern bringen Sie sie zu einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle in
Ihrem Land.

‘%\ Dieses Produkt enthélt Batterien und recycelbaren Elektronikschrott.
—

Dansk

Laes venligst alle anvisningerne, for du bruger Braun naesesugeren,
iseer dissee grundl. isni

de sikkerk

«  Naesesugeren er udelukkende konstrueret til at fierne/udsuge sekreter fra
naesen. Brug ikke enheden til andre formal end dem, der er angivet i denne
betjeningsvejledning.

« Opbevares utilgaengeligt for bgrn under 12 ar.

« Udsaet ikke Braun naesesugeren for direkte sollys.

« Denne enhed er kun konstrueret til hjemmebrug. Seg leegehjeelp, hvis barnet lider
af en infektion i naesen.

«  Brug ikke andre spidser end dem, der leveres med dene enhed.
Garanti

Forbrugerkortet (Consumer Card) kan hentes pé vores hjemmeside pa
www.hot-europe.com/support

Der henvises til sidste side af vejledningen for oplysninger om Kaz’ autoriserede
servicecenter i dit land.

Kun Storbritannien: Denne garanti pavirker pa ingen méde dine rettigheder under loven.

Dit produkts LOT- og serienumre skal oplyses, da de er veesentlige for at din
forespargsel eller dit krav skal kunne registreres og opfalges.

LOT- og serienummeret star inde i batterirummet.
Fremstillingsdatoen er angivet i LOT-nummeret og kan afkodes som forklaret nedenfor:
De 3 forste numeriske cifre i LOT-nummeret repraesenterer dagen i fremstillingsaret.

De nazeste 2 tal svarer til de sidste to tal i kalenderaret for fremstillingen, og bogstavet/
bogstaverne efter tallene angiver producenten af produktet. Eksempel: LOT 12313tav
betyder, at produktet blev fremstillet pa dag 123 i ar 2013 hos producenten, der
identificeres som tav.

Specifikationer

Model BNA100
Maks. sugekraft 70 kPa
Driftstemperatur +10°C ~ +40 °C

Opbevaringstemperatur -25°C~+55°C
Relativ luftfugtighed for drift og opbevaring <95 % relativ fugtighed, ikke-kondenserende

Enhedens vaegt 2309
Stremkilde alkalisk batteri: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Batteriernes levetid 1000 betjeninger - 3 timer
Forventet levetid 5ar
Garanti 2ar
[:E} J/ia ’ ‘/H/;SSHE
10°¢ 25°C
Udstyrmed type S, i . o

BF anvendte dele
Kan aendres uden varsel.

I P22 Beskyttet mod massive fremmedlegemer med en diameter pa 12,5 mm
og derover. Beskyttet mod lodret faldende vanddraber, nér apparatet er

vippet op til 15°.

Dette produkt overholder bestemmelserne i EF-direktiv 93/42/E@F (direktivet om

medicinsk udstyr og efterfalgende forskrifter).

Dette produkt er CE-maerket og fremstillet i overensstemmelse med RoHS-direktivet

2011/65/EU.

Braun naesesugeren kraever saerlige forholdsregler vedrarende EMC.

Kontakt et autoriseret, lokalt servicecenter for at fa en detaljeret beskrivelse af

EMC-kravene (se garantien), eller beseg www.hot-europe.com/support.

Bzerbart og mobilt RF-kommunikationsudstyr kan indvirke pé elektromedicinsk

udstyr.

| :E Dette produkt indeholder batterier og genanvendeligt elektronisk affald. For
at beskytte miljoet mé du ikke bortskaffe det som husholdningsaffald. Du
mmmm  skal derimod tage det til et passende lokalt indsamlingscenter i dit land.

Espaiiol

A Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el aspirador nasal Braun,
especialmente esta informacion de seguridad basica.

« Elaspirador nasal esta disefiado para limpiar/extraer secreciones nasales
solamente. No utilice este dispositivo para fines distintos a los establecidos en
estas instrucciones de uso.

«  Mantener fuera del alcance de nifios menores de 12 afios.
« No exponga el aspirador nasal Braun a la luz solar directa.

« Este dispositivo esta disefiado solo para uso doméstico. Consulte con un médico
si el nifio presenta una infeccion nasal.

« No use otras boquillas que las suministradas con este dispositivo.
Garantia

La tarjeta del consumidor esté disponible en nuestra web en www.hot-europe.com/
support

Consulte la dltima pagina de este manual para ver la informacién de contacto del
Centro de servicio autorizado de Kaz en su pais.

Solo Reino Unido: esta garantia no afecta en ningtin modo a sus derechos legales.

Debera facilitar los nimeros de lote y de serie, ya que estos datos son fundamentales
para registrar y realizar un seguimiento de su consulta o reclamacion.

Puede encontrar los niimeros de LOTE y de serie en el compartimento para las pilas.

El nimero de lote incluye la fecha de produccion. Este dato puede obtenerse de la
siguiente manera:

Los 3 primeros digitos numéricos después del nimero de LOTE representan el dia del
ano de compra.

Los dos digitos siguientes indican los dos ultimos nimeros del aio natural de fabricacién
y la o las letras finales designan el fabricante del producto. (Por ejemplo, el LOTE
Ne: 12313tav fue fabricado el dia 123 del afio 2012 por el fabricante con identificador tav).

Caracteristicas
Modelo BNA100
Potencia de aspiracién méxima 70 kPa

Temperatura de funcionamiento +10°C ~ +40°C
Temperatura de almacenamiento -25°C~+55°C
Humedad relativa de funcionamiento y de almacenamiento  <95% de HR, sin condensacion

Peso 2309
Alimentacién pila alcalina: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Duracién de la pila 1000 operaciones - 3 horas
Vida util 5anos
Garantia 2afos
a°c +55°C
[:E} ‘“"7/”[ VZEDJ
Equipo con Véanselasi i d d
componentes del tipo BF deuso

Sujeto a cambios sin aviso.

I P22 Protegido contra objetos extrafios solidos de 12,5 mm de didmetro
y mayores. Protegido contra gotas de agua verticales cuando el

dispositivo se inclina hasta 15°.

Este producto cumple con las disposiciones de la Directiva CE 93/42/EEC

(Directiva sobre dispositivos médicos y reglamentos sustitutorios).

Este producto lleva la marca CE y esta fabricado de conformidad con la Directiva

RoHS 2011/65/UE.

El aspirador nasal Braun necesita unas precauciones especiales relativas a la

compatibilidad electromagnética (CEM).

Solicite informacién detallada sobre los requisitos de CEM a un servicio técnico local

autorizado (vea la tarjeta de garantia) o visite www.hot-europe.com/support.

Los equipos de comunicacién por RF moviles y portatiles pueden afectar a los

equipos electromédicos.

E Este producto contiene baterias y residuos electrénicos reciclables. Para
proteger el medio ambiente, no lo deseche en la basura doméstica; llévelo
mmmm 2 Un centro de recogida local apropiado en su pais.

Suomi

A Lue ennen Braun-nendimurin kayttoa kaikki ohjeet, erityisesti nama
perustiedot turvallisuudesta.

-+ Nenaimuri on tarkoitettu vain nenieritteiden puhdistukseen/poistoon. Al kayta
laitetta muihin kuin naissa kdyttoohjeissa mainittuihin tarkoituksiin.

« Sailytettdva alle 12-vuotiaiden lasten ulottumattomissa.

- Al3 altista Braun-nendimuria suoralle auringonvalolle.

« Laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotikaytto6n. Jos lapsen nendssa on infektio,
kaanny ladkarin puoleen.

- Al3 kdytd muita kuin tdman laitteen mukana toimitettavia suuttimia.

Takuu

Asiakaskortin voi ladata verkkosivustoltamme osoitteesta www.hot-europe.com/support

Taman oppaan viimeiselta sivulta |6ydat maassasi toimivan Kazin valtuutetun
huoltokeskuksen yhteystiedot.

Vain Iso-Britannia: tdma takuu ei vaikuta millaan tavalla laillisiin oikeuksiisi.

Tuotteen eré- ja sarjanumerot on toimitettava, silla ne ovat tarkeité tiedustelun tai
reklamaation kirjaamista ja kasittelemista varten.

Erd- ja sarjanumerot ovat paristolokerossa.

Valmistuspaivé nakyy erdanumerosta, ja se voidaan tulkita seuraavasti:

Eranumeron ensimmaiset 3 numeroa kertovat valmistusvuoden pédivan.

Seuraavat 2 numeroa ilmaisevat valmistusvuoden kaksi viimeista numeroa ja lopussa
olevat kirjaimet ilmaisevat tuotteen valmistajan. (Esim. tuote-eranumero 12313tav,
tama tuote valmistettiin 123. pdiva, vuonna 2013, valmistajan koodi tav.)

Tekniset tiedot
Malli BNA100
Enimmaisimuteho 70 kPa

Kayttolampotila +10°C~ +40°C
Sailytyslampatila -25°C~+55°C
Suhteellinen kosteus kéytdssa ja sailytyksessa <95 %, ei tiivistyva

Laitteen paino 2309

Virtaldhde alkaliparisto: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Paristojen kesto 1000 kayttokertaa - 3 tuntia
Kayttoika 5 vuotta

Takuu 2 vuotta

Cli]

Katsolisétietoja
kéyttoohjeista

W°c +55°C
10°¢ -25°C

Laite, jossa on BF-tyypin
liityntaosia

Voidaan muuttaa ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

I P22 Suojaus keskikokoisia kappaleita vastaan, halkaisija yli 12,5 mm. Suojaus
ylhaalta tulevaa vettd vastaan laite kallistettuna enintéan 15°.

Téma tuote tayttaa EY-direktiivin 93/42/ETY (ladkintélaitteita koskeva direktiivi ja

korvaavat séannot) vaatimukset.

Tuotteessa on CE-merkinta ja se on valmistettu RoHS-direktiivin 2011/65/EY

vaatimusten mukaisesti.

Braun-nendimuri vaatii erityisia varotoimia sahkémagneettisen yhteensopivuuden

suhteen.

Sahkomagneettista yhteensopivuutta koskevia tarkempia tietoja saa ottamalla

yhteyden valtuutettuun paikalliseen huoltokeskukseen (katso takuu) tai osoitteesta

www.hot-europe.com/support.

Radiotaajuista sateilyd kayttavat kannettavat ja siirretta

vaikuttaa haitallisesti sahkokayttaisiin ladkintalaitteisiin.

at viestintalaitteet voivat

% Tama tuote sisiltad paristoja ja kierritettivad elektroniikkaromua. Ald havita
tuotetta talousjatteiden mukana, vaan vie se asianmukaiseen
mmmm  Kkerdyspisteeseen. Nain suojelet luontoa.

Francais

{:} Avant d'utiliser I'aspirateur nasal Braun, veuillez lire ces instructions
dans leur intégralité et, tout particulierement, ces informations de

sécurité de base.

« Laspirateur nasal est destiné exclusivement au nettoyage/a l'extraction des
sécrétions nasales. N'utilisez pas ce dispositif a d'autres fins que celles décrites
dans ces instructions d'utilisation.

« Conservez-le hors de la portée des enfants de moins de 12 ans.

« N'exposez pas l'aspirateur nasal Braun a la lumiére directe du soleil.

« Cedispositif est destiné exclusivement a un usage domestique. Si I'enfant souffre
d'une infection nasale, consultez un médecin.

«  Utilisez exclusivement les buses fournies avec ce dispositif.

Garantie

La carte consommateur est disponible sur notre site Internet a I'adresse www.hot-
europe.com/support

Reportez-vous a la derniére page de ce mode d’emploi pour connaitre les
coordonnées du centre de service agréé Kaz de votre pays.

Uniquement pour le Royaume-Uni : Cette garantie n'influe aucunement sur vos droits
législatifs.

Les numéros de LOT et de série de votre produit doivent étre fournis, car ils sont
essentiels pour I'enregistrement et le suivi de votre requéte ou réclamation.

Les numéros de LOT et de série se trouvent dans le compartiment a piles.

La date de fabrication est incluse dans le numéro de LOT et peut étre déchiffrée de la
fagon suivante :

Les 3 premiers chiffres suivant les lettres LOT représentent le jour de I'année de fabrication.
Les 2 chiffres suivants représentent les deux derniers chiffres de 'année calendaire

de fabrication et la/(les) lettre(s) a la fin désignent le fabricant du produit. (Pex.: LOT
N°12313tav : ce produit a été fabriqué le 123e jour de I'année 2013 par le fabricant tav.)

Caractéristiques techniques

Modele BNA100

Puissance d'aspiration maximale 70 kPa

Température de fonctionnement +10°C ~ +40°C

Température de stockage -25°C~+55°C

Humidité relative de fonctionnement & de stockage < 95 % H.R. sans condensation
Poids unitaire 2309

Alimentation Piles alcalines : 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Autonomie des piles 1000 utilisations - 3 heures

Vie utile 5ans
+55°C
-25°C,

Garantie 2ans
Consultezles instructions é d é destockage

W0
10°%,
d'utilisation. fonctionnement

Appareil comportant des
piéces appliquées de type BF

Sous réserve de modifications sans préavis.

I P22 Protégé contre les corps solides d’un diamétre supérieur ou égal a 12,5 mm.
Protégé contre les chutes de gouttes d'eau jusqu’a 15° de la verticale.

Ce produit est conforme aux dispositions de la Directive européenne 93/42/CE

(Directive relative aux dispositifs médicaux et toute réglementation qui la remplacerait).

Ce produit porte le marquage CE et est fabriqué conformément a la directive RoHS
2011/65/CE.

L'aspirateur nasal Braun requiert des précautions particuliéres en matiére de
compatibilité électromagnétique.

Pour une description détaillée des exigences en matiére de compatibilité
électromagnétique, contactez un centre d'entretien agréé local (voir la carte de
garantie) ou visitez le site www.hot-europe.com/support.

Les appareils de communication RF portables et mobiles peuvent perturber les
appareils électromédicaux.

% Ce produit contient des piles et des déchets électroniques recyclables. Afin
de protéger l'environnement, ne le jetez pas dans les ordures ménageres,
mmmm Mais apportez-le dans les centres de collecte locaux adaptés.

EAAnvika

A MapakahoUpe S1aBacTte OAEG TIG 08NYieg TPV XPNCIHOTIOIOETE TOV

avappoentiipa Braun Nasal, e181kd autéc Ti Baoikég MAnpogopisg.

« O avappo@ntipag UG éxel oxedlaoTel WoTe va kaBapilel/S1aNUEl TIG PIVIKEG
EKKPIOEIC pOVO. M XPNOIUOTOLETE Tr) GUOKEUH YIa OKOTIOUG SIaQOPETIKOUG amd
autoUg mou opilovTal oTIC TapoUsEg 0dnYieg Xprionc.

«  Na guhacoetal pakpid amd maidia nAKiag KATw Twv 12 €Twv.

«  Mnv agrvete Tov avappo@ntipa Braun Nasal og pépn mou extiBevtal ameubBeiag
og NANaKd QWgG.

«  AUTH N OUOKEUN £X€l OXESIAOTEI YIa OIKIAKT) XPrON HOVO. ZUPBOUAEUTEITE évav
ylatpd, av To maudi UMOPEPEL AT PIVIKH HOAUVON.

«  Mn XpNOIHOTIOIEITE AKPOPUGIO, SIAPOPETIKG ATTO EKEIVA TIOU TTAPEXOVTAL HE AUTHY
TN OUOKEUN.

Eyyonon
H Kdpta Katavalwtr SiatiBetat anoé tov Siktuakd témo pag, otn SiebBuvon www.
hot-europe.com/support

MNapakaloVpe avatpéEte otnv Teheutaia oeNida Tou mapdvTog eyxelpISiou yia va Bpeite
Ta oTolxeia eMmKovwviag yla To E§ouatodotnpévo Kévtpo Z€pPig tng Kaz otn xwpa oag.

Hv. Bao. pévo: H mapovoa eyyunon Sev ennpedlel e Kavévav Tpomo Ta SIKawpatd
0ag OUHPWVA HE TOV VOHO.

Mpéne va mapéxovtat ot ApiBpoi Maptidag kat Zepdg Tou MPoidvTog oag, KaBwg givat
GNUAVTIKOI Y TV KATaWPnon Kat T mapakoAoubnon Tou artpuatog 1 g agiwong oag.
Ot apiBpoi MapTtidag Kat Zelpdg avaypapovTal 0ToV XWPO UMATAPIDV.

H nuepopnvia mapaywyng mpoodiopiletat améd tov apiBuo maptidag (LOT) kat
ATOKWSIKOTOLEITAL OTIWG TTEPIYPAPETAl TTAPAKATW:

Ta mpwta 3 aplBunTika Yneia Tou apiBuou mapTidag (LOT) umodeikviouy TNV nuépa
TOU £TOUG KATAOKEUNG.

Ta endpeva 2 aplBPNTIKE Pn@ia avTimpoowmelouy Toug TeheuTaioug SUo aptBuoug
TOU NUEPOAOYIOKOU £TOUG KATAOKEVNG KAl T YPAPATA OTO TEAOG TTPpoadiopilouv
TOV KATAOKEVAOTH Tou TpoiovToc. (M.x. Ap. LOT: 12313tav, autd To mpoidv
KATAOKEVACTNKE TNV NéPa 123, To £10¢ 2013 pE avayvwploTIKO KATACKEVAOTH tav.)

Mpodiaypapég

MovTtélo BNA100

Méyiotn 10X0G avappoenong 70 kPa

@eppokpacia Aettoupyiag +10°C ~ +40°C
Oeppokpacia eUAAENG -25°C ~ +55°C

TXETIKN Lypaoia Aertoupyiag Kat eUAagNG  <95% R.H. xwpig cupmikvwon
Bdapog povadag 230g

Mnyn Tpogodoaiag ANKaAkéG prmatapiec: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Aidpkela {wri¢ pratapiag 1000 xProE€IG - 3 WPEC
Aidpkela oépPig 5¢étn

Eyyunon 2¢ém

w°c
10°¢

iahertoupyiag

Chi]

B). odnyiec xpriong

455°C
25°C

E€omhiopoc pe eappolopeva
{iépn Tomou BF

‘Ynokerral og al\ayég xwpig mpogidomoinon.

I P 2 2 MpooTatevetal amoé Eéva avTiKeipeva oTepeds pop@ng Stapétpou 12,5
mm Kat avw. MpooTateVEeTal amd OTayOVEC VEPOU Ol OTIOIEG TIEQTOUV

KaTakopu@a 6tav n cuokeun Bpioketal umd KAion 15° TPOG Ta EMAvw.

AUTO TO TTIPOIOV CUHOPPWVETAL HE TIG Slatagelg TG Odnyiag Tng EK 93/42/EOK

(Odnyia mepi IATPIKWY CUOKEVWV Kal KAVOVIOHOi avTIKATAOTACNC).

To mpoidv autd @épet Ty évdelén CE Kal KATAOKEUAGTNKE CULQWVA HE TIG SIaTdgelg

¢ Odnyiag mepi MEPIOPIOHOV OTN XPrION OPICUEVWY ETTIKIVOUVWY OUCIV GTA €idN

NAEKTPIKOU Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU e€omhiopov (RoHS) 2011/65/EK.

O avappo@nTrpag HUTNG TNG Braun amaitei eI81KEG MTPOPUAGEELG OXETIKA pE TNV HME.

Ta avalutikn mieptypagn twv anaitjoewv HME, mapakahoUUE EMKOIVWVHAOTE HE

T0 TOTKG oag e§ouctodotnpévo Kévtpo T€pPBig (BA. yyunon) 1 emoke@Oeite Tov

SIKTUAKOG TOTTO Www.hot-europe.com/support.

O popnTOG Kat KIVNTOG EEOMANIOHOE EMKOIVWVIWV PE PASIOOUXVOTNTEG UTTOPE( VAl

EMNPEACEL TOV 1ATPIKO NAEKTPIKG EEOTIAIOHO.

Kat NAEKTPoVIKOL £§0mMAiopo. [a Adyoug pooTaaciag Tou mepIBAANOVTOG punv
Ta amoppipete pali pe Ta oKIoKa amoPANTa, aAG TapadwoTe Ta oe
KATANANAO TOTTIKO KEVTPO TEPIOUANOYIG, TIOU UTTAPXEL OTN XWPA 0AG.

; | Autd To TIPOIdV TEPIEXEL UMTATAPIEC KAl AVAKUKAWOIHA amoBANTa NAEKTPIKOU
()
—

Magyar

A A Braun orrszivé hasznalata el6tt olvassa el az 6sszes utasitast,
kiilonosen ezeket az alapveté bi: agi itasok

- Azorrszivo kizarélag az orrvaladék eltavolitasara szolgal. Ne hasznélja ezt az
eszkozt mas célra, mint amelyet a jelen Utmutato leirt.

« 12 év alatti gyermekek eldl elzérva tartando.

«  Netegye ki a Braun orrszivot kozvetlen napfénynek.

« Az eszkoz csak otthoni hasznalatra javallott. Ha a gyermek orrfertézésben
szenved, vegye fel a kapcsolatot egy orvossal.

«  Kizarolag az eszk6zh6z mellékelt fivokat hasznalja.

Jotéllas
A fogyasztoi kartya honlapunkon elérheté: www.hot-europe.com/support.

A Kaz vallalatnak az 6n orszagaban miikddé hivatalos szervizének elérhet6ségét a
jelen dtmutato utolsé oldalan talalja.

Kizarélag az Egyesiilt Kirdlysagban: Ez a jotéllas nem érinti a jogszabalyban
rogzitett vasarloi jogokat.

Meg kell adni a termék GYARTASI szamat és sorozatszamat, mivel ezek
elengedhetetlenek a kérdések és igények rogzitéséhez és nyomon kévetéséhez.

A gyartasi szam és a sorozatszam az elemtartoban talalhato.
A gyértas idépontjat a GYARTAS| szdm tartalmazza a kdvetkezéképpen:
A sorozatszam els6 harom szamjegye a gyartas napjat,

a kovetkez6 2 szamjegy a gyartas naptari évének utolso két szamat jeloli, a végén
1év6 betti(k) pedig a termék gyartéjat. Példaul ha a gyartasi szam 12313tav, a
termék a 2013-as év 123. napjan késziilt a tav azonositéval rendelkezd gyartonal.

Miiszaki adatok
Tipus BNA100
Maximalis szivéerd 70 kPa

Miikodési hémérséklet: +10 és +40 °C kozott
Térolasi hémérséklet: —25 és +55 °C kozott
MUikodési és tarolasi relativ paratartalom:  95% (nem lecsapodo)

Eszkoz sulya 2309

Aramforras Alkalielem: 2 db AA (LR6) 1,5V
Elemek élettartama 1000 hasznélat - 3 éra

Eszkoz élettartama 5év

Jotallas 2év

iy

BF tipusu alkatrészeket Olvassa el a haszndlati
tartalmaz dtmutatot
A jelen adatok elézetes értesités nélkiil valtozhatnak.
1P22 Az eszkdz védve van a 12,5 mm-es és nagyobb targyak beesésének
veszélye ellen, valamint a fliggélegesen esé vizcseppek ellen, amikor

15 fokban meg van déntve.
Ez a termék megfelel az Eurépai K6z0sség 93/42/EGK iranyelvének (orvostechnikai
eszkozokrdl sz016 iranyelv) és az ezt feliilird szabalyozasoknak.
A terméken szerepl6 CE jel6lés azt jelzi, hogy a termék megfelel a veszélyes
anyagok alkalmazasat korlatozé 2011/65/EU iranyelvnek.
A Braun orrszivé elektromagneses 6sszeférhetéségének biztositasara kilénleges
Gvintézkedésekre van szlikség.
Az elektromagneses 6sszeférhetéségre vonatkozo kovetelmények részletes
leirasaért forduljon a helyi markaszervizhez (elérhetéségét a jotallasi
dokumentumban taldlja).
A hordozhaté és mobil radiofrekvencias kommunikacios készilékek
befolyasolhatjak a gydgyaszati villamos késziilékek miikodését.

w°c
10°¢

Mikodési homérseklet

+55°C
25°C

Tarolasi hgmérséklet

E Ez a termék akkumulatort vagy elemet és Gjrahasznosithaté elektronikai
hulladékot tartalmaz. A kérnyezet megdvasa érdekében ne dobja a
mmmm  héztartasi szemétbe, hanem vigye el egy megfelel6 helyi gydjtohelyre.



Italiano

A Leggere tutte le istruzi
P lep i

« Laspiratore nasale & progettato soltanto per pulire/estrarre le secrezioni nasali.
Non usare il dispositivo per scopi diversi da quelli riportati sulle presenti
istruzioni per I'uso.

« Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini al di sotto dei 12 anni.
«  Non esporre I'aspiratore nasale Braun alla luce diretta del sole.

« Il presente dispositivo & progettato per I'uso domestico. Consultare un medico
se il bambino ha un‘infezione nasale.

« Non usare ugelli diversi da quelli forniti in dotazione con il dispositivo.

ni prima di usare I'aspiratore nasale Braun,
or ioni di sicurezza di base.

Garanzia

La Scheda cliente & disponibile sul nostro sito web all'indirizzo www.hot-europe.
com/support.

Per i recapiti del Centro di assistenza autorizzato Kaz nel proprio Paese si veda
I'ultima pagina del presente manuale.

Solo UK: cid non pregiudica in alcun modo i diritti dell’acquirente sanciti dalla
legislazione in vigore.

Per consentire la registrazione e l'evasione della propria richiesta o del proprio
reclamo é essenziale indicare il numero di LOTTO e di serie del prodotto.

Il numero di LOTTO e seriale sono riportati nel vano batterie.

La data di produzione & indicata dal numero di LOTTO e puo essere ricavata come
segue:

Le prime 3 cifre dopo il numero di LOTTO indicano il giorno dellanno di costruzione.

Le successive 2 cifre rappresentano gli ultimi due numeri dell’anno di produzione,
mentre la/le lettera/e alla fine si riferiscono al produttore. (Ad es.: N° LOTTO:
12313tav: questo prodotto & stato fabbricato il 123° giorno del 2013 dal
fabbricante con codice tav.)

Specifiche
Modello BNA100
= = =Potenza massima di aspirazione 70 kPa

Temperatura di funzionamento +10°C~+40°C

Temperatura di conservazione -25°C~+55°C

Umidita relativa per il funzionamento e la conservazione <95 % R.H. senza condensa

Peso unita 2309

Alimentazione batteria alcalina: 2 x AA (LR6) 1.5V
Durata della batteria 1000 cicli di funzionamento - 3 ore

Durata del ciclo divita 5anni
Garanzia 2anni
+55°C
-25°C,
di di

Apparecchio con parti

¢ 0 Vedere le istruzioni perl'uso
applicate di tipo BF funzionamento

Soggetto a modifiche senza preavviso.

1P22

Protetto da gocce d'acqua in caduta verticale quando il dispositivo
esollevatoa 15°.

Questo prodotto & conforme alle disposizioni della Direttiva CE 93/42/CEE
(Direttiva sui dispositivi medici e norme sostitutive).

Questo prodotto riporta il marchio CE ed é fabbricato in conformita con la
Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE.

L'aspiratore nasale Braun richiede particolari precauzioni per quanto concerne
la compatibilita elettromagnetica.

Per una descrizione dettagliata delle prescrizioni relative alla compatibilita
elettromagnetica, rivolgersi ad un Centro di assistenza locale autorizzato (vedere
la scheda della garanzia), oppure visitare il sito www.hot-europe.com/support.
| dispositivi di comunicazione portatili e mobili a radiofrequenza possono
danneggiare gli apparecchi elettromedicali.

E Questo prodotto contiene batterie e rifiuti elettronici riciclabili. Per
proteggere 'ambiente, non smaltirlo con i rifiuti domestici, ma portarlo
mmmm  2d un centro di raccolta locale nel competente per il Paese.

Protetto da oggetti esterni estranei di 12,5 mm di diametro e superiori.

Nederlands

A Lees de instructies voordat u de Braun Neusreiniger gebruikt, met
name deze essentiéle veiligheidsinformatie.

« De neusreiniger is alleen bedoeld om snot uit de neus te verwijderen. Gebruik het
apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan vermeld in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

«  Buiten het bereik van kinderen jonger dan 12 jaar houden.

«  De Braun Neusreiniger niet blootstellen aan direct zonlicht.

« Dit apparaat is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik door consumenten. Raadpleeg een
arts wanneer het kind een neusinfectie heeft.

«  Gebruik geen ander opzetstuk dan het opzetstuk dat bij het apparaat wordt geleverd.

Garantie
De klantenkaart is ook verkrijgbaar op onze website op www.hot-europe.com/support

Raadpleeg de laatste pagina van deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor de contactgegevens
van het erkende servicecentrum van Kaz in uw land.

Alleen Verenigd Koninkrijk: deze garantie is op geen enkele manier van invloed op
uw wettelijke rechten.

Het LOT- en serienummer van uw product moeten worden verstrekt, omdat ze van
essentieel belang zijn om uw vraag of klacht te kunnen vastleggen en opvolgen.

U vindt het LOT- en serienummer in het batterijvak.
De productiedatum wordt via het LOT-nummer vermeld en kan als volgt worden herleid:
De eerste 3 cijfers van het LOT-nummer staan voor de dag van het productiejaar.

De 2 volgende cijfers staan voor de laatste twee cijfers van het productiejaar en
de letter(s) aan het einde geven de fabrikant van het product aan. Bijvoorbeeld:
bij LOT-nr. 12313ABC is dit product gemaakt op dag 123 van het jaar 2013 met de
fabrikantcode ABC.

Specificaties

Model BNA100

Maximale zuigkracht 70 kPa

Bedrijfstemperatuur +10°C~+40°C
Opslagtemperatuur -25°C~+55°C

Relatieve vochtigheid bij gebruik en opslag <95 % niet-condenserend
Gewicht eenheid 2309

Vermogensbron Alkalinebatterij: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V

Levensduur batterij 1000 handelingen - 3 uur
Levensduur apparaat 5 jaar
Garantie 2jaar

Kan zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.
I P22 Beschermd tegen vaste vreemde voorwerpen met een diameter van

12,5 mm en groter. Beschermd tegen waterdruppels die verticaal
vallen als het apparaat tot 15° wordt gekanteld.
Dit product voldoet aan de voorwaarden van EG-richtlijn 93/42/EG (richtlijn medische
hulpmiddelen en vervangende voorschriften).
Op dit product staat de CE-markering. Het is vervaardigd in overeenstemming met
RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU.
De Braun Neusreiniger vraagt om speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen ten aanzien van EMC.
Neem voor een gedetailleerde beschrijving van de EMC-vereisten contact op met
een erkend plaatselijk servicecentrum (zie garantie) of ga naar www.hot-europe.
com/support.
Draagbare en mobiele RF-communicatieapparaten kunnen de werking van medische
elektrische apparatuur beinvloeden.

+55°C
-25°C

Apparatuur met onderdelen 7i
van type BF

% Dit product bevat batterijen en recyclebaar elektrisch afval. Ter bescherming
van het milieu mag het niet met het huishoudelijke afval worden afgevoerd,
mmmm  Maar moet u het naar een afvalverwerkingspunt in uw land brengen.

Norsk

A Les hele bruksanvisningen for du bruker Braun nesesuger, spesielt

denne gr kert

Nesesugeren er kun beregnet til a rense/suge ut sekreter fra nesen. Enheten skal
ikke brukes til andre formal en de som er beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen.

«  Skal oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn under 12 ar.
« Braun nesesuger ma ikke utsettes for direkte solskinn.

« Denne enheten er kun beregnet til hjiemmebruk. Ta kontakt med lege hvis barnet
har en infeksjon i nesen.

«  Det ma ikke brukes andre munnstykker enn de som falger med denne enheten.
Garanti
Kundekort er tilgjengelig pa nettstedet vart www.hot-europe.com/support.

Se kontaktinformasjonen pa siste side i denne handboken for hvordan du kan
kontakte et Kaz-autorisert serviceverksted i ditt land.

Kun Storbritannia og Nord-Irland: Denne garantien har ingen innvirkning pé dine
lovfestede rettigheter.

Oppgi LOT- og serienummeret til produktet, da vi trenger disse for a kunne registrere
og falge opp foresparselen eller kravet.

Du finner LOT- og serienumrene i batterirommet.
Produksjonsdatoen angis i varenummeret og kan tydes som forklart nedenfor:
De forste 3 tallsifrene i LOT-nummeret representerer dagen i produksjonsaret.

De neste 2 tallsifrene viser de to siste tallene i kalenderaret for produktets produksjon,
og bokstaven(e) pa slutten stér for produktets produsent. (F.eks: Lot-nr.: 12313tav,
dette produktet ble laget pa dag 123 i &ret 2013 med produsentkode tav.

Spesifikasjoner
Modell BNA100
Maksimum sugekraft 70 kPa

Arbeidstemperatur +10°C ~ +40 °C
Oppbevaringstemperatur -25°C~+55°C

Bruk & oppbevaring relativ fuktighet <95 % R.F. ikke-kondenserende
Enhetens vekt 2309

Kraftkilde alkalisk batteri: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V

Batteriets levetid 1000 anvendelser - 3 timer
Service levetid 5ar
Garanti 2ar

4°c +65°C
10°, 25°C

Utstyr med type BF deler

Kan endres uten forvarsel.

I P22 Beskyttet mot faste fremmedlegemer med diameter 12,5 mm og sterre.
Beskyttet mot vanndraper som faller vertikalt nar enheten tippes opp til 15°.

Dette produktet er i overensstemmelse med EU direktiv 93/42/EEC (direktivet for
medisinsk utstyr og erstattende forordninger).

Dette produktet er CE-merket og er produsert i overensstemmelse med RoHS
direktivet 2011/65/EU.

Braun nesesugeren krever spesielle forholdsregler med hensyn til EMC
(elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet)

Kontakt et lokalt autorisert servicesenter (se garantikort) for & fa en detaljert
beskrivelse av kravene til EMC, eller g& inn pa www.hot-europe.com/support.
Baerbart og mobilt RF-kommunikasjonsutstyr kan pavirke elektromedisinsk utstyr.

;? Dette produktet inneholder batterier og resirkulerbart elektronisk avfall. Av
miljohensyn skal det ikke avhendes sammen med husholdningsavfall, men
s tas til et egnet lokalt innsamlingssted i ditt land.

Polski

A Przed rozpoczeciem stosowania aspiratora do nosa Braun nalezy
zapoznac sig ze wszyst| nstrukcjami, szczegdlnie podstawowymi

instrukcjami dotyczacy

Aspirator do nosa jest przeznaczony wyfacznie do oczyszczania/usuwania
wydzielin z nosa. Nie wolno uzywac urzadzenia w celach innych niz okreslone w
niniejszej instrukcji uzytkowania.

«  Przechowywac w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci w wieku ponizej 12 lat.

« Nie wolno narazac aspiratora do nosa Braun na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni
stonecznych.

« To urzadzenie jest przeznaczone wytacznie do uzytku domowego. Jesli Twoje
dziecko cierpi na infekcje gérnych drég oddechowych, zasiegnij porady lekarza.

«  Nie wolno uzywac koricowek innych niz dostarczane z urzadzeniem.

Gwarancja

Karta konsumenta jest dostepna na naszej stronie internetowej www.hot-europe.
com/support

Informacje dotyczace lokalizacji Autoryzowanego Centrum Serwisowego firmy
Kaz w danym kraju podano na ostatniej stronie niniejszej instrukgji obstugi.
Wytacznie Wielka Brytania: niniejsza gwarancja w zaden sposéb nie wptywa na
ustawowe prawa uzytkownika.

Nalezy koniecznie podac numer serii (LOT) i numer seryjny wyrobu, poniewaz
sg one niezbedne do rejestracji i rozpatrzenia zapytania lub reklamacji.

Numer serii (LOT) i numer seryjny znajduja sie¢ w komorze baterii.
Data produkcji zakodowana jest w numerze serii (LOT) w sposob opisany ponizej:
Pierwsze 3 cyfry umieszczone za numerem serii (LOT) oznaczaja dzien roku produkgji.

Nastepne 2 cyfry oznaczajg dwie ostatnie cyfry roku kalendarzowego produkgji,
natomiast koricowa litera lub litery oznaczajg kod producenta produktu. Np.: nr serii
(LOT): 12313tav oznacza, ze produkt zostat wyprodukowany w 123 dniu 2013 roku,
natomiast kod producenta to tav.

Specyfikacja techniczna

Model BNA100

Maksymalna moc ssania 70 kPa

Temperatura robocza +10°C ~ +40°C

Temperatura przechowywania -25°C~+55°C

Wilgotno$¢ wzgledna dla eksploatacji i przechowywania - <95 % wilgotnosci wzglednej bez

kondensacji
Waga urzadzenia 2309
Zrédto zasilania Bateria alkaliczna: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Czas pracy na baterii 1000 uzy¢ - 3 godziny
Okres eksploatadji 5lat
Gwarancja 2lata
[:EJ Jw ’ ‘/H/;EEQC
10°¢ -25°C
Sprzgtz czesciamitypu BF Patrz Instruka uzycia robocza y

Specyfikacja moze ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia.

I P22 Ochrona przed ciatami obcymi o $rednicy 12,5 mm lub wiekszej. Ochrona
przed kroplami wody spadajgcymi pionowo, gdy urzadzenie jest

przechylone maksymalnie o 15°.

Ten produkt spetnia wymagania dyrektywy WE 93/42/EWG (Dyrektywa dotyczaca

wyrobow medycznych i przepisy zastepujace).

Ten produkt ma znak CE i jest produkowany zgodnie z dyrektywa

elektromagnetyczng RoHS 2011/65/UE.

Aspirator do nosa Braun wymaga przestrzegania specjalnych srodkéw ostroznosci

w zakresie zgodnosci elektromagnetycznej (EMC).

Szczegdtowy opis wymagan w zakresie zgodnosci elektromagnetycznej mozna

uzyskac¢ w autoryzowanym lokalnym punkcie serwisowym (patrz karta gwarancyjna)

lub na stronie www.hot-europe.com/support.

Przenosne i mobilne urzadzenia komunikacji na falach radiowych (RF) moga wptywac

na dziatanie medycznego sprzetu elektrycznego.

\%‘ Ten produkt zawiera baterie i odpady elektroniczne wymagajace
recyklowania. Aby chroni¢ $rodowisko, nie usuwaj go z odpadami
mmmm  komunalnymi, lecz oddaj w wyznaczonym punkcie odbioru w Twoim kraju.

Portugués

A Leia todas as instrugoes antes de utilizar o aspirador Nasal Braun,
em particular estas informagdes de seguranca basicas.

« Oaspirador nasal é concebido para limpar/extrair apenas as secrecdes nasais.
Nao utilize o dispositivo para outros fins que nao sejam os mencionados nestas
instrugoes.

« Manter fora do alcance das criangas com menos de 12 anos.
«  Nao expor o aspirador Nasal Braun a luz solar direta.

«  Este dispositivo é concebido apenas para uso doméstico. Consulte um médico
caso a crianca sofra de uma infegao nasal.

«  Utilizar apenas os bocais fornecidos com este dispositivo.

Garantia
Cartao de Consumidor disponivel no nosso sitio Web em www.hot-europe.com/support

Consulte a ultima pagina deste manual para encontrar o contacto do Centro de
Assisténcia Técnica Autorizada da Kaz no seu pais.

Apenas Reino Unido: esta garantia nao afeta os seus direitos previstos na lei.

Os nimeros de LOTE e de série do seu produto tém de ser fornecidos, uma vez que
sao essenciais para fazer o registo e o seguimento da sua consulta ou reclamagéo.

Os nimeros de LOTE e de série encontram-se no compartimento das pilhas.

A data de producao é indicada pelo nimero de LOTE e pode decifrar-se conforme
explicado abaixo:

Os primeiros 3 digitos no nimero de LOTE representam o dia do ano de fabrico.

Os 2 digitos seguintes representam os dois ultimos nimeros do ano civil de fabrico
e as letras no final designam o fabricante do produto. (Por ex., o n.° de LOTE: 12313tav
deste produto foi feito no dia 123 do ano 2013, no fabricante com o cédigo tav.)

Especificagbes
Modelo BNA100
Forca de aspiracdo maxima 70 kPa

Temperatura de funcionamento +10°C~+40°C

Temperatura de armazenamento -25°C~+55°C

Humidade relativa de funcionamento e armazenamento  <95% H. R. sem condensacao
Peso unitario 2309

Fonte de alimentagao Pilhas alcalinas: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Duracéo da bateria 1000 utilizagbes - 3 horas

Vida util 5anos
mes"c
-25°C,

Garantia 2anos
Ver s instrugdes de utilizaga d de

W°c
10°¢
funcionamento armazenamento

pe
aplicadas tipo BF
Sujeito a alteracao sem aviso.

I P22 Protegido contra objetos estranhos sélidos de 12,5 mm de diametro
e maiores. Protegido contra gotas de dgua que caem na vertical
quando o dispositivo é inclinado até 15°.

Este produto esta em conformidade com as disposi¢des da Diretiva 93/42/CEE do
Conselho (Diretiva relativa aos dispositivos médicos e regulamentos substitutos).
Este produto comporta a marcagéo CE e é fabricado em conformidade com

a Diretiva RoHS 2011/65/UE.

O aspirador Nasal Braun requer precaugbes especiais relativas a compatibilidade
eletromagnética.

Para uma descricdo detalhada dos requisitos de compatibilidade eletromagnética,
contacte um Centro de Assisténcia Técnica Autorizado local (ver a garantia) ou

visite www.hot-europe.com/support.

0 equipamento de comunicagoes de RF portatil e mével pode afetar o equipamento
médico elétrico.

w%‘ Este produto contém pilhas e residuos eletrénicos recicléveis. Para proteger
o ambiente, ndo elimina-los com o lixo doméstico. Entregue-os num centro
mmmm de recolha local adequado existente no seu pais.
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Slovenscina

A Prosimo, preberite vsa navodila, preden za¢nete uporabljati aspirator
za nos Braun, e zlasti te osnovne varnostne napotke.

« Aspirator za nos je namenjen izklju¢no ¢is¢enju/odstranjevanju nosnih izlockov.
Ne uporabljajte naprave za drug namen od tistega, ki je naveden v navodilih za
uporabo.

« Hranite izven dosega otrok, mlajsih od 12 let.
« Neizpostavljajte aspiratorja za nos Braun neposredni soncni svetlobi.

« Tanaprava je namenjena le za uporabo v gospodinjstvih. Posvetujte se z
zdravnikom, ¢e ima otrok vnet nos.

« Uporabljajte le tiste Sobe, ki so prilozene izdelku.
Garancija
Kartica kupca je na voljo na nasi spletni strani www.hot-europe.com/support

Oglejte si zadnjo stran tega priro¢nika in pois¢ite kontaktne informacije za pooblaséeni
servisni center podjetja Kaz v vasi drzavi.

Samo Velika Britanija: ta garancija v nobenem primeru ne vpliva na vase zakonske
pravice.

Navedite tudi stevilko SERLE in serijsko Stevilko svojega izdelka, saj sta bistvenega
pomena za belezenje in spremljanje vasega vprasanja ali zahtevka.

Stevilko SERIJE in serijsko $tevilko najdete v prostoru za baterije.

Datum izdelave je zajet v Stevilki SERIE in se ga da razbrati, kot je pojasnjeno
v nadaljevanju:

prve tri stevke Stevilke SERIJE predstavljajo dan v letu izdelave.

Naslednji dve Stevki predstavljata zadnji dve 3tevilki v koledarskem letu izdelave in
¢rka(e) na koncu oznacuje(jo) proizvajalca izdelka (npr.: t. SERUE 12313tav - ta izdelek
je bilizdelan 123. dan leta 2013 s kodo proizvajalca tav.)

Specifikacije

Model BNA100
Najvecja sesalna moc 70 kPa
Temperatura obratovanja +10°C~+40°C
Temperatura skladis¢enja -25°C~+55°C

Relativna vlaznost pri obratovanju in skladis¢enju <95 % rel. zr. vlage, brez kondenziranja

Teza naprave 2309

Napajalni vir Alkalne baterije: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Zaloga energije baterij 1000 operacij - 3 ure

Zivljenjska doba 5let

Garancija 2leti

Chi]

Oglejte si navodila za uporabo

W°c
10°¢

Delovna temperatura

455°C
25°C

Opremaz delivrste Temperatura shranjevanja

BF, ki sovsstiku's telesom

Pridrzujemo si pravico do sprememb brez predhodnega obvestila.

I P22 Zasciteno pred trdnimi tujki premera 12,5 mm ali vecjimi. Zasciteno
pred vodnimi kapljicami, ki padajo navpicno, ko je naprava nagnjena
za najvec 15°.

Ta izdelek je skladen z dolocili direktive ES 93/42/EGS (Direktiva o medicinskih

pripomockih in predpisi, ki jo nadomescajo).

Ta izdelek ima oznako CE in je izdelan v skladu z direktivo RoHS 2011/65/EU.

Pri aspiratorju za nos Braun so potrebni posebni previdnosti ukrepi glede

elektromagnetne zdruzljivosti.

Za podroben opis zahtev elektromagnetne zdruzljivosti se obrnite na lokalni pooblas¢eni

servis (glejte kartico z garancijo) ali spletno stran www.hot-europe.com/support

Prenosna in mobilna radiofrekven¢na komunikacijska oprema lahko vpliva na

medicinsko elektri¢no opremo.

E V tem izdelku so baterije in elektronski odpadki, ki se lahko reciklirajo. Zaradi
zascite okolja naprave ne zavrzite skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki, temvec
mmmm O Oddajte ustreznemu lokalnemu centru za zbiranje odpadkov v vasi drzavi.

Svenska

A Lés alla anvisni innan du @nder Braun néssug, detta galler
sarskilt de grundla de sdkert isnil na.
+ Nassugen ar utformad for att rensa/suga ur nassekret. Anvénd den inte for andra
4dndamaél dn de som beskrivs i bruksanvisningen.
«  Forvaras utom rackhall for barn under 12 ar.
«  Utsatt inte Braun nassug for direkt solljus.

« Apparaten ar avsedd for hemmabruk. Kontakta ldkare om barnet har en infektion
indsan.

« Anvidnd inte andra munstycken &r de som foljer med apparaten.

Garanti
Konsumentkortet finns pa var webbplats pa www.hot-europe.com/support

Se sista sidan i den har manualen for att se kontaktuppgifter till det Kaz-auktoriserade
servicecentret i ditt land.

Denna garanti paverkar inte pa nagot satt dina rattigheter enligt konsumentlagen.

Du maste uppge LOT- och serienummer. De &r nédvéndiga for att vi ska kunna
registrera och félja upp din férfragan eller din reklamation.

LOT- och serienumren finns i batterifacket.
Tillverkningsdatum kan utldsas av LOT-numret enligt foljande:
De tre forsta siffrorna i LOT-numret anger dagen under det &r apparaten tillverkades.

Nasta tva siffror &r de tva sista siffrorna i tillverkningséret, och bokstaverna pa slutet
ar tillverkaren av produkten. (LOT 12313tav av denna produkt tillverkades exempelvis
dag 123 ar 2013 av tillverkaren med identifikationen tav.

Specifikationer

Modell BNA100
Maximal sugkraft 70 kPa
Drifttemperatur +10°C~+40°C

-25°C~+55°C
<95 %, ickekondenserande

Forvaringstemperatur
Relativ luftfuktighet for drift och férvaring

Vikt 2309

Kraftkalla Alkaliskt batteri 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Batterilivslangd 1000 driftcykler - 3 timmar
Livslangd 5ar

Garanti 2ar

Chi]

Kan &ndras utan foregaende meddelande.

|P22 Skyddad mot fasta féremal med 12,5 mm diameter och stérre. Skyddad
mot vattendroppar som faller vertikalt nér apparaten lutas upp till 15°.

Denna produkt 6verensstammer med bestimmelserna i radets direktiv 93/42/EEG
(medicintekniska direktivet och efterféljande regelverk).

Denna produkt ar CE-markt och tillverkas i 6verensstammelse med och
lagspanningsdirektivet 2011/65/EG.

Braun néssug kraver speciella sakerhetsforeskrifter betraffande EMC.

Fér ingédende beskrivning av EMC-krav kan du kontakta det auktoriserade lokala
servicecentret (se garantikortet) eller g& in pa www. hot-europe.com/support.
Portabel och mobil utrustning fér RF-kommunikation kan paverka elektrisk
utrustning for medicinskt bruk.

w°c
10°¢

Utrustning med
patientanslutna delaravtyp BF

Produkten innehaller batterier och atervinningsbart elektroniskt avfall.
Kasta den inte i hushallssoporna av miljoskal, utan lamna den till
&tervinningscentralen pé din ort.

| >4

Tiirkce

Braun Nazal aspiratorii kull basl dan once liitfen tim
talimatlari, 6zellikle de bu temel giivenlik bilgilerini okuyun.
Nazal aspirator sadece nazal sekresyonlarin temizlenmesi/gikariimasi igin

tasarlanmistir. Cihazi bu kullanim talimatlarinda agiklananlar disindaki amaclar
dogrultusunda kullanmayin.

« 12yasin altindaki ¢ocuklarin erisemeyecegi yerlerde saklayin.
«  Braun Nazal aspiratorii dogrudan giines isigina maruz birakmayin.

+  Bucihaz sadece evde kullanim icin tasarlanmistir. Cocugunuz nazal enfeksiyon
gegiriyorsa mutlaka doktorunuza danisin.

+  Bucihazla birlikte verilenler disinda baska bir noziil kullanmayin.

Garanti
Tiiketici Karti internet sitemizde www.hot-europe.com/support adresinde mevcuttur.

Ulkenizde bulunan Kaz Yetkili Servis Merkezi'nin iletisim bilgileri iin liitfen bu
kilavuzun son sayfasina bakin.

Sadece Birlesik Krallik: Bu garanti kanunlardan dogan haklarinizi higbir sekilde etkilemez.

Uriintiniziin LOT ve Seri numaralari, sorgunuzun veya talebinizin kaydedilebilmesi ve
takip edilebilmesi icin zorunlu oldugundan belirtiimelidir.

LOT ve Seri numaralari pil bolmesinde yazilidir.
Uretim tarihi LOT numarasiyla verilir ve asagida aciklanan sekilde ifade edilir:
LOT numarasinin ilk 3 rakami yilin kaginci giintinde Uretildigini gosterir.

Sonraki 2 rakami diretim yilinin son iki rakamini ve sondaki harfler tirtintin treticisini
gosterir (Orn. 12313tav LOT numarasi bu Griintin, kodu VAL olan tiretici tarafindan
2013 yilinin 123. gtintinde retildigini gosterir.).

Ozellikleri
Model BNA100
Maksimum emis gticii 70 kPa

+10°C~+40°C
-25°C~+55°C
<% 95 bagil nem (yogusmasiz)

Calisma sicakhgr
Saklama sicakhigi
Calisma ve saklama bagil nemi

Unite agirhg 2309
Gii¢ kaynagi Alkali pil: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Pil 6mri 1000 defa kullanim - 3 saat
Kullanim émri Syil
Garanti 2yl
[:E} J/w ’ /W;ESQC
10°, -25°C
BF tipi uygulama Kullanim kifavuzuna bakin. Gl Kig i Kig

parcalanina sahip cihazlar

Onceden bildirim yapilmaksizin degisiklik yapilabilir.

I P22 Capi 12,5 mm veya daha biiyiik olan yabanci cisimlere kari korumalidir.
Cihaz 15° egildiginde dikey olarak diisen suya karsi korumalidir.

Bu tiriin, AT Direktifi 93/42/EEC (Tibbi Cihaz Direktifi ve ilgili yonetmelikler)

hikimlerine uygundur.

Bu Urtin CE isaretini tasir ve RoHS Direktifi 2011/65/EU’ya uyumlu olarak Gretilmistir.

Braun Nazal aspirat6r, EMC (elektromanyetik uyumsuzluk) ile ilgili 6zel 6nlemler

gerektirir.

EMC gerekliliklerinin ayrintil aciklamast icin liitfen yetkili Servis Merkeziniz ile iletisime

gegin (bkz. garanti) veya www.hot-europe.com/support adresini ziyaret edin.

Tasinabilir ve mobil RF iletisim cihazlari, elektrikli tibbi cihazlar etkileyebilir.

| % | Buriin piller ve geri donisttiriilebilir elektronik atiklar igerir. Cevreyi
korumak icin bunlari normal ev ¢opiyle birlikte atmayn, tilkenizde
mmmm  bulunan yetkili bir toplama merkezine génderin.

Support contact numbers

Austria

T 443 (0)1 360277 1225
Bahrain

T +973 17582250
Belgium/Luxemburg
T +32(0)26200101
Bosnia

T +387(33) 636 285
Bulgaria

T +359 (2) 40 24 600
Croatia

T 1385 (01) 3444 856
Cyprus

T +357 22575016
Cyprus Northern region
T 403922272367
Czech Republic

T +420(0) 22543 97 69
Denmark

T 14535158040
Finland

T +358(0)9817100 14
France

T +33(0) 185148095
Germany

T 149 (0) 21 173 749 003
Greece

T +30211180 94 56
Hungary

T 136 (06) 14292216
Iceland

T +354 555 3100

Israel

T 11800250221

Italy

T +39023859 1183
Jordan

T 1962 65820112-3-4-5
Kuwait

T 4965 24833274
Lebanon

T +961 (01) 512002
Netherlands

T 131 (0) 78 201 8001
Norway

T +4723500120
Poland

T 148225123902
Portugal

T 135121060 8045
Qatar

T 1974 44075048

T +974 4 4075000

Romania

T 140214 255 566
Saudi-Arabia

T +966 3 8692244
Western Region - Jeddah
T +966 (0) 22565555
Central Region - Riyadh
T +966 (0) 12886808
Eastern Region -
Al-Khobar

T +966 (0) 38940555
South Region - Abha
T +966 (0) 72376062
Slovakia

T 4421250112115
Slovenia

T 1386 (01) 88886 74
South Africa

T 127(0) 11 089 1200
Spain

T +34913754176
Sweden

T 146 (0)8 5199 3097
Switzerland

T +41 (0) 22 567 5200
Tunisia

T 121671716880
Turkey

T 4902163372255
UAE

T 19714353 4506
United Kingdom/Ireland
T 144 (0) 115 965 7449
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